

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/20/2019 1:26 PM
No. 53743-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DANIEL G. SZMANIA,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
AS TRUSTEE FOR BEAR STERNS ARM TRUST 2007-3,
Plaintiff-Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Garrett S. Garfield, WSBA No. 48375
2300 U.S. Bancorp Tower
111 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 243-2300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
A. Response.	1
B. Issues Pertaining To Assignments Of Error.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Washington’s landlord-tenant act is not germane and cannot support Szmania’s motion for possession and damages.....	5
B. This Court’s prior reversal of the denial of Szmania’s motion to dismiss provided no basis for his motion for possession and damages.....	6
C. The trial court properly dismissed the action pursuant to Wells Fargo’s motion.....	7
V. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bus. Servs of Am. II, Inc. v. WaferTech LLC</i> , 174 Wn.2d 304 (2012)	2
<i>Dommavongsa v. Haskell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 288 (2003)	2
<i>Goin v. Goin</i> , 8 Wn. App. 801 (1973)	7
Statutes	
RCW 59.18.030(27)	5
RCW 59.18.290	5
RCW 59.18.290(1)	5
RCW 61.24	3
Other Authorities	
RAP 12.8	5
